

No. 19-3373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Eugene Scalia, Secretary of Labor,

Petitioner,

vs.

Red Lake Nation Fisheries, Inc.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Order of the Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission, OSHRC No. 18-0934

RED LAKE NATION FISHERIES' BRIEF

Joseph Plumer (MN #164859)
PLUMER LAW OFFICE
9352 N. Grace Lake Rd. SE
Bemidji, MN 56601
Telephone: (218) 556-3824
Email: jplumer@paulbunyan.net

Riley Plumer (D.C. #1643274)
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-8282
Email: rplumer@hobbsstrauss.com

Attorneys for Red Lake Nation Fisheries

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
A. Red Lake Tribe and Reservation History.....	4
B. Red Lake Fishing History	6
C. Red Lake Today	8
D. The Red Lake Tribal Council	9
E. The Red Lake Nation Fisheries.....	10
F. OSHA Inspection and Citations	11
II. The Administrative Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. Principles of Treaty and Statutory Interpretation.....	19

ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Red Lake and its Members Enjoy an Unrestricted Right to Catch and Sell Fish Commercially that Cannot be Restricted or Abrogated in the Absence of a Clear and Plain Intent by Congress.....	20
A. Red Lake and its Members Hold an Unrestricted Right to Catch and Sell Fish on the Red Lake Reservation that is Regulated Exclusively by the Tribe.....	20
B. This Court’s Precedent Affirms Red Lake’s 1837 Treaty-Protected Right to Catch and Sell Fish Commercially.....	22
C. The OSH Act Does Not Abrogate or Limit Red Lake’s Unrestricted Right to Catch and Sell Fish in the Absence of any Clear Congressional Intent.....	24
II. Red Lake Has Inherent Sovereign Authority to Regulate Its Own Health and Safety Standards Consistent with <i>Fond du Lac</i>	30
A. Application of the OSH Act to the Fisheries Would Impermissibly Infringe on Red Lake’s Inherent Right of Self-Governance.....	31
B. Regulation of the Fisheries is a Strictly Internal Matter that Should be Left to the Tribe to Manage Internally.....	33
C. The Secretary’s Reliance on Language from <i>Tuscarora</i> is Misguided and Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent.....	35
III. Red Lake’s Inherent Sovereign Right to Exclude Nonmembers Bars OSHA Inspectors from Entering the Red Lake Reservation Without Authorization from the Tribe.....	40
IV. Congress Did Not Exercise Its Indian Commerce Power in Enacting the OSH Act.....	44

A. Congress’ Authority to Regulate Indian Commerce is Separate and Distinct from its Authority to Regulate Interstate Commerce and Foreign Commerce.....45

B. In the OSH Act, Congress Exercised Only its Interstate and Foreign Commerce Authority, Not Indian Commerce Authority46

C. Principles of Judicial Restraint and Deference Should be Accorded to Congress’ Authority to Legislate in the Area of Indian Affairs.....52

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1003 (2011).....	41
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	48
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	48
<i>Cass Cnty. Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	3, 45, 49, 50
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	48
<i>Chippewa Indians of Minn. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 358 (1937).....	5, 6
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	35
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	3, 45, 46
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982).....	17, 42
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989).....	50, 51

<i>EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. & Constr. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Wood v. C.I.R.</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Paraplegic, Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	19, 22
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	2, 39, 51
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	48
<i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Herbst</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Minn. 1971).....	4
<i>Marambo v. Barr</i> , 932 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	25, 29
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	3, 40, 51, 52, 53
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	19, 24

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	19, 50
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Fortune Bay Resort Casino</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 858 (D. Minn. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	50
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 31, 52
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> 11 BNA OSHC 1705, 1983 WL 23795 (Nos. 78-6081-82, 1983)	42
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	35
<i>Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>State of Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	5
<i>United States v. Bresette</i> , 761 F. Supp. 658 (D. Minn. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , Nos. 13-68, 13-70, 2013 WL 6175202 (D. Minn. Nov. 25, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 777 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 752 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1985) (en banc), rev'd in part on other grounds, 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Good</i> , No. 13-072, 2013 WL 6162801 (D. Minn. Nov. 25, 2013).....	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Gotchnick</i> , 222 F.3d 506 (8th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 853 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	3, 51, 53
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	32, 44
<i>United State v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	48
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	43, 52
<i>United States v. White</i> , 508 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	22
<i>United States v. Winnebago Tribe of Neb.</i> , 542 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1976).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Watt v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 457 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2006).....	47, 48

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....5, 49

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)2, 40, 42

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 345

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)(1).....27

16 U.S.C. § 668 *et seq.*.....26

18 U.S.C. § 1162(a)6

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(2).....43, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....39

Occupational Health and Safety Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651, *et seq.*

 In general.....*passim*

 29 U.S.C. § 651(a).....46

 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....44, 45, 46

 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)46

 29 U.S.C. § 652(3).....47

 29 U.S.C. § 652(5).....44

TREATIES

Treaty with the Chippewa,
July 29, 1837, 7 Stat. 536..... *passim*

Treaty with the Chippewa, Red Lake and Pembina Bands,
Oct. 2, 1863, 13 Stat. 667.....4, 5, 23

Treaty with the Chippewa, Red Lake and Pembina Bands,
Apr. 12, 1864, 13 Stat. 6895, 23

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1904.39(a)(1)12

29 C.F.R. § 1975.4(b)(3).....35

29 C.F.R. § 1910.132(a).....11

37 Fed. Reg. 929 (Jan. 21, 1972).....35

85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ANTON TREUER, WARRIOR NATION:
A HISTORY OF THE RED LAKE OJIBWE (2005)6, 7

BRENDA J. CHILD, MY GRANDFATHER’S KNOCKING STICKS:
OJIBWE FAMILY LIFE AND LABOR ON THE RESERVATION (2014)6, 34

CHARLES BRILL, RED LAKE NATION: PORTRAITS OF OJIBWE LIFE (1992).....7, 8

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW,
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)..... 20, 21, 41, 52, 53

HISTORICAL REVIEW OF THE RED LAKE INDIAN RESERVATION
(Erwin F. Mittelholtz & Rose Graves eds., 1957).....7

S. Rep. No. 91-1282 (1970)47
